

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 17-0794

DIANNA HELMERS,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DES MOINES,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY

HON. LAWRENCE McCLELLAN, PRESIDING JUDGE

PETITIONER APPELLEE'S APPLICATION TO THE SUPREME
COURT FOR FURTHER REVIEW OF THE APRIL 4, 2018
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

JOHN O. HARALDSON
Assistant City Attorney
City Of Des Moines
400 Robert D. Ray Drive
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 283-4072
Fax: (515) 237-1748
Email: joharaldson@dmgov.org

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT/
APPELLEE

JAMIE HUNTER
Dickey & Campbell Law Firm, PLC
301 E. Walnut, Ste 1
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-5008
Fax: (515)288-5010
Email:jamie@dickeycampbell.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented for Review.....	2
Table of Contents.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement Supporting Further Review.....	6
Brief Supporting Further Review.....	7
I. Statement of the Case.....	7
II. Factual Background.....	10
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Ruling that Municipal Ordinance 18-196(6) was Unconstitutionally Vague.....	11
A. Error in Finding 18-196(6) Was Unconstitutionally Vague...11	11
B. Error in Interpretation of “Vicious Properties”.....	17
C. Error in Finding 18-196(6) Allowed Too Much Discretion to City Officials.....	20
D. Error in Deciding Concurrence Focus on Irrelevant Matters.....	22
IV. The Court of Appeals Erred in The Standard to be Shown in Interpreting a Municipal Ordinance.....	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance.....	30
Certificate of Filing.....	31
Cost Certificate.....	31
Proof of Service.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbas v. Iowa Insurance Division</i> , 893 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2017).....	7, 27
<i>Ackman v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 596 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa 1999).....	6
<i>City of Carroll v. Mun. Fire & Police Retirement Sys. of Iowa</i> , 554 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996).....	27
<i>Devault v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 671 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 2003).....	16
<i>Egan v. United States</i> , 137 F.2d 369 (8th Cir.1943).....	13
<i>Eyecare v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 770 N.W.2d 832 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. of Optometry Exam'rs</i> , 510 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 1994)..	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Hagblom v. City of Dillingham</i> , 191 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2008).....	16
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125 L.Ed.2d 257 (1993).....	13
<i>Hiram Ricker & Sons v. Students International Meditation Society</i> , 501 F.2d 550 (1st Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Kennison</i> , 278 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1979).....	7, 23
<i>Lynch v. Egypt Coal Co.</i> , 190 Iowa 1272, 181 N.W. 385 (Iowa 1921).....	23
<i>O'Malley v. Gundermann</i> , 618 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2000).....	15
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)....	28
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004).....	13
<i>Sandman v. Hagan</i> , 261 Iowa 560, 154 N.W.2d 113 (1967).....	24
<i>Scott County Prop. Taxpayers Ass'n, Inc. v. Scott County</i> , 473 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1991)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	19
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004).....	16
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 211 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1973).....	12
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cty.</i> , 568 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 1997).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Prince</i> , 666 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	6, 11, 18, 19
<i>State v. White</i> , 545 N.W.2d 552 (Iowa 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 754 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166, 101 S.Ct. 453, 66 L.Ed.2d 368 (1980).....	13
<i>Zollar v. City of Chicago Dept. of Admin. Hearings</i> , 44 N.E.3d 419 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015).....	17
 <u>Statutes, Rules and Ordinances</u>	
Des Moines Municipal Code §3-21.....	7, 25
Des Moines Municipal Code §3-22.....	25
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-58.....	8
Des Moines Municipal Code § 18-196.....	passim
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.408.....	7, 23
Federal Rule of Evidence 408.....	24
 <u>Constitutional Amendments</u>	
Iowa Constitution Art I, §9.....	6
